**Authority:** 

Item 12, Economic Development

and Planning Committee Report 10-001 (PED10007) CM: January 27, 2010

**Bill No. 024** 

# CITY OF HAMILTON BY-LAW NO. 10-024

To Adopt:

Official Plan Amendment No. 77 to the former Township of Glanbrook Official Plan;

Respecting:

Lands Located at 2490 Regional Road No. 56

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

1. Amendment No. 77 to the Official Plan of the former Township of Glanbrook Planning Area consisting of Schedule "1", hereto annexed and forming part of this by-law, is hereby adopted.

**PASSED and ENACTED** this 10<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2010

Fred Eisenberger

Mayor

Kevin C. Christenson

City Clerk

#### Amendment No. 77

## to the

# Official Plan for the former Township of Glanbrook

The following text, together with Schedule "A" - Land Use Plan and Schedule "B"-Binbrook Village Secondary Plan, attached hereto, constitute Official Plan Amendment No. 77 to the Official Plan of the former Township of Glanbrook.

### **Purpose**

The purpose of the Amendment is to redesignate portions of Schedule "B" - Binbrook Village Secondary Plan from "Low Density Residential" to "Medium Density Residential", from "Medium Density Residential" to "Low Density Residential", and from "Parkette" to "Medium Density Residential", as well as to realign portions of the Local Roads to permit the development of a draft plan of subdivision.

#### **Location**

The lands affected by this Amendment are Part of Lot 1, Block 4, Concession 3, located north of Binbrook Road and west of Regional Road No. 56, within the Binbrook Village Secondary Plan, and adjacent to the northern boundary of the Community Core designation, known municipally as 2490 Regional Road No. 56, in the former Township of Glanbrook.

### **Basis**

The basis for the Amendment is as follows:

- The amendment will allow for an increase in the total number of residential units, while maintaining a more homogenous and uniform organization of densities consistent with the objectives and direction for growth prescribed by the Places to Grow Plan.
- The proposal is consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement.
- The proposed Amendment conforms to the Regional Municipality of Hamilton-Wentworth Official Plan.
- The proposed Amendment is consistent with the general intent and purpose of the residential development objectives of the Binbrook Village Secondary Plan, which forms part of the Former Township of Glanbrook Official Plan.
- The proposed development is compatible with the existing and planned uses in the immediate area.

- The revision to the local road pattern within the subject draft plan of subdivision will maintain the planned and existing flow of traffic within the neighbourhood.
- Adequate parkland and open space for the neighbourhood is maintained, notwithstanding the recommended removal of the "Parkette" block.

## **Actual Changes**

- 1) Schedule "A", Land Use Plan, is hereby revised by identifying the subject lands as OPA No. 77, as shown on Schedule "A", attached to this Amendment.
- 2) Schedule "B", Binbrook Village Secondary Plan, is hereby revised by redesignating a portion of the subject lands from "Low Density Residential" to "Medium Density Residential", from "Medium Density Residential" to "Low Density Residential", and from "Parkette" to "Medium Density Residential", as well as re-arranging the pattern of Local Roads, as shown on Schedule "B", attached to this Amendment.

## <u>Implementation</u>

An implementing Zoning By-law Amendment and Plan of Subdivision will give effect to the intended use on the subject lands.

This is Schedule "1" to By-law No. 10-024 passed on the 10th day of February, 2010.

The

**City of Hamilton** 

Fred Eisenberger

Mayor

Kevin C. Christenson

Clerk



